Months Ended March 31, 2009

8

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations for the Year
Ended December 31, 2008

9

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements 10

5

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

8

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The pro forma financial information set forth below includes the effects of the following transactions that occurred in
conjunction with the sale of the Australian Properties:

•The sale of the New South Wales assets for US$232.5 million (AU$300 million) before related transaction costs
and income tax expense;

•The repayment of the revolving credit facility, the term loan and the 12¾% senior secured notes and the adjustment
for interest expense due to early repayment of debt; and

•The recognition of early debt extinguishment cost related to early repayment penalties and expensing of related
unamortized deferred financing costs.

6

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

9

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

ASSETS

As of March 31, 2009
As
Reported Adjustments Pro Forma

(in
thousands)

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 18,863 $ 66,250 (a) $ 85,113
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts of $598 and $560, respectively 3,099 15,500 (b) 18,599
Commodity derivative contracts 8,205 - 8,205
Due from related parties 988 - 988
Prepaid expenses 739 - 739
Total current assets 31,894 81,750 113,644

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT:
Natural gas and oil properties, full cost method of
accounting:
Unproved properties, not being amortized 151,257 (29,225) (c) 122,032
Proved properties 319,936 - 319,936
Total natural gas and oil properties 471,193 (29,225) 441,968
Furniture and equipment 1,004 (158) (d) 846
Total property, plant and equipment 472,197 (29,383) 442,814
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and
amortization (276,161) - (276,161)
Total property, plant and equipment, net 196,036 (29,383) 166,653

OTHER ASSETS:
Restricted cash 535 - 535
Deferred charges, net 7,626 (7,315) (e) 311
Drilling advances 1,936 - 1,936
Other 100 - 100
Total other assets 10,197 (7,315) 2,882
TOTAL ASSETS $ 238,127 $ 45,052 $ 283,179

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 7,838 $ - $ 7,838
Revenue payable 6,488 - 6,488
Accrued interest 5,194 - 5,194
Accrued drilling and operating costs 2,561 - 2,561
Commodity derivative contracts 2,101 - 2,101
Income taxes payable - 61,650 (f) 61,650
Other accrued liabilities 1,477 3,000 (g) 4,477

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

10

Due to related parties 694 - 694
Current portion of long-term debt 174,717 (141,479) (h) 33,238
Total current liabilities 201,070 (76,829) 124,241

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES:
Long-term debt - - -
Asset retirement obligation 5,307 (46) (i) 5,261
Total long-term liabilities 5,307 (46) 5,261

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock, no par value, unlimited shares
authorized
211,332,963 shares issued and outstanding at March
31, 2009 249,980 $ - $ 249,980
Additional paid-in capital 24,092 - 24,092
Accumulated other comprehensive gain – fair value of
commodity hedging 1,773 - 1,773
Accumulated other comprehensive gain – foreign
exchange 21 - 21
Accumulated deficit (244,116) 121,927 (j) (122,189)
Total shareholders’ equity 31,750 121,927 153,677
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY $ 238,127 $ 45,052 $ 283,179

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

7

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

11

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

REVENUES:
Natural gas and oil revenues $ 13,461 $ - $ 13,461
Unrealized natural gas hedge loss (196) - (196)
Total revenues 13,265 - 13,265

EXPENSES:
Production taxes 157 - 157
Lease operating expenses 1,877 - 1,877
Transportation and treating 493 - 493
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 7,999 - 7,999
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties 68,729 - 68,729
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 87 - 87
General and administrative expense 2,958 - 2,958
Total expenses 82,300 - 82,300

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (69,035) - (69,035)

OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME:
Interest expense (1,162) 182 (k) (980)
Investment income and other 13 - 13
Foreign transaction loss (3) - (3)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (70,187) 182 (70,005)
Provision for income taxes - - -

NET LOSS $ (70,187) $ 182 $ (70,005)

NET LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.34) $ (0.34)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
Basic and diluted 207,262,117  207,262,117

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

8

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

12

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported Adjustments Pro Forma
(in thousands, except share and per share data)

REVENUES:
Natural gas and oil revenues $ 56,690 $ - $ 56,690
Unrealized natural gas hedge gain 6,529 - 6,529
Total revenues 63,219 - 63,219

EXPENSES:
Production taxes 1,324 - 1,324
Lease operating expenses 7,567 - 7,567
Transportation and treating 2,002 - 2,002
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 24,451 - 24,451
Impairment of natural gas and oil properties 14,217 - 14,217
Accretion of asset retirement obligation 335 - 335
General and administrative expense 14,299 - 14,299
Total expenses 64,195 - 64,195

LOSS FROM OPERATIONS (976) - (976)

OTHER (EXPENSES) INCOME:
Interest expense (5,853) 2,092 (l) (3,761)
Investment income and other 1,542 - 1,542
Foreign transaction loss (74) - (74)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (5,361) 2,092 (3,269)
Provision for income taxes - - -

NET LOSS $ (5,361) $ 2,092 $ (3,269)

NET LOSS PER SHARE:
Basic and diluted $ (0.03) $ (0.02)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING:
Basic and diluted 207,098,570 207,098,570

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
9

Edgar Filing: GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD - Form 8-K

13

GASTAR EXPLORATION LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.  Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations present the pro forma
effects of the sale of all of the Company’s interest in Petroleum Exploration Licenses 238, 433, and 434 in New South